15 the City monthly by the tenth day of the following month: 
16 
17 1. A cost reimbursement amount of one thousand dollar ($1,000.) for each day of Labor Disruption 
18 to reimburse staffing and other costs for managing the impacts of the Labor Disruption; 
19 2. A performance fee of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.) a day for each day of Labor 
20 Disruption from the 1st day to the 7th day of the Labor Disruption; 

21 3. A performance fee of five thousand dollars ($5,000.) a day for each day of Labor Disruption from 
22 the gth day to 14th day of the Labor Disruption;

[...]

5 included in the rates provided in Attachment B. In no case shall Customers be separately charged sales 
6 taxes paid by the Contractor on its equipment and Containers. 
7 
8 5.2 Compensation to the City 
9 

10 The Contractor shall pay to the City a one-time fee of twenty-nine thousand dollars ($29,000} upon 
11 Contract execution to cover City costs for procuring this Contract. 
12 
13 The Contractor shall also pay to the City an Administrative Fee on or before the fifteenth (15th) day of each 
14 month during the term of this Contract, starting on August 15, 2018.

[...]

25 way, such as in a landfill or incinerated at an incinerator or energy recovery facility, without the 
26 prior written permission of the City; 
27 
28 5. The Contractor fails to make any required payment to the City, as specified in this Contract; 

29 
30 6. The Contractor is assessed performance fees pursuant to Section 6.1 in excess of fifteen thousand 
31 dollars ($15,000) during any consecutive six (6) month period; or 
32 
33 7. The Contractor fails to resume full service to Customers within twenty-one days following the 
34 initiation of a labor disruption pursuant to Section 4.1.19. 
35 
36 The City reserves the right to pursue any remedy available at law or in equity for any default by the

[...]

17 8.4 Performance Bond 
18 
19 The Contractor shall provide and maintain at all times a valid Contractor's Performance and Payment Bond 
20 or bonds, letter of credit, or other similar instrument acceptable to and approved in writing by the City in 
21 the amount of seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000). The bond, letter of credit, or other similar 
22 instrument shall be issued for a period of not less than one (1) year, and the Contractor shall provide a 
23 new bond, letter of credit, or similar instrument, and evidence satisfactory to the City of its renewability,